

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Digitally signed
by RAMESHWAR
LAXMAN
DILWALE

Date: 2025.01.06
17:50:58 +0530

WRIT PETITION NO.8672 OF 2012

Ajit Dattatraya Kale .. Petitioner
Vs.
Indian Oil Corporation Limited & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.13866 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.8672 OF 2012**

Sameer Bhaskar Kale & Anr. ..Applicant
IN THE MATTER OF:
Ajit Dattatraya Kale .. Petitioner
Vs.
Indian Oil Corporation Limited & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Sandeep R. Waghmare, Advocate for the Petitioner.
Mr. Chirag Modi with Ms. Sana Khan, Ms. Dhanashree
Humborkar i/by Juris consultus, Advocates for respondent no.1.
Mr. Uday Nighot with Mr. Niraj Kale, Advocates for the respondent
nos.2 & 3.

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ**

DATE : 6TH JANUARY 2025.

P.C. :

1. Not to be placed before the Bench of which M. M. Sathaye,
J. is a Member.

[M.M. SATHAYE, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]